Funding Source: National Funds. 
(iii) Description and Quantity or Quan-

tities of Articles or Services under Consider-
ation for Purchase: 

Major Defense Equipment (MDE): 
Eighteen (18) M142 High Mobility Artillery 

Rocket System (HIMARS) Launchers. 
Four hundred sixty-eight (468) HIMARS 

Launcher Loader Module Kits. 
Forty-five (45) M57 Army Tactical Missile 

Systems (ATACMS). 
Four hundred sixty-one (461) M30A2 Guided 

Multiple Launch Rocket System Alternative 
Warhead (GMLRS–AW) Pods with Insensitive 
Munitions Propulsion System (IMPS). 

Five hundred twenty-one (521) M31A2 Guid-
ed Multiple Launch Rocket System Unitary 
(GMLRS–U) Pods with Insensitive Munitions 
Propulsion System (IMPS). 

Five hundred thirty-two (532) XM403 Guid-
ed Multiple Launch Rocket System Ex-
tended Range Alternative Warhead (GMLRS– 
ER AW) Pods. 

Non-MDE: Also included are Low Cost Re-
duced Range Practice Rockets; support 
equipment; communications equipment; 
spare and repair parts; test sets;

[...]

*As defined in Section 47(6) of the Arms 
Export Control Act. 

POLICY JUSTIFICATION 

Poland—High Mobility Artillery Rocket 
System (HIMARS) 

The Republic of Poland has requested to 
buy eighteen (18) M142 High Mobility Artil-
lery Rocket System (HIMARS) launchers; 
four hundred sixty-eight (468) HIMARS 
Launcher Loader Module kits; forty-five (45) 
M57 Army Tactical Missile Systems 
(ATACMS); four hundred sixty-one (461) 
M30A2 Guided Multiple Launch Rocket Sys-
tem Alternative Warhead (GMLRS–AW) pods 
with Insensitive Munitions Propulsion Sys-
tem (IMPS); five hundred twenty-one (521) 
M31A2 Guided Multiple Launch Rocket Sys-

tem Unitary (GMLRS–U) pods with Insensi-
tive Munitions Propulsion System (IMPS); 
and five hundred thirty-two (532) XM403 
Guided Multiple Launch Rocket System Ex-
tended Range Alternative Warhead (GMLRS– 
ER AW) pods. Also included are Low Cost 
Reduced Range Practice Rockets; support 
equipment; communications equipment; 
spare and repair parts; test sets; batteries;